DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	82-AFC-02C
<b>Project Title:</b>	Kern River Cogeneration Application for Certification Compliance
TN #:	205968
<b>Document Title:</b>	Chevron Power Holdings, Inc. Petition for Ownership Transfer for KRCC
<b>Description:</b>	N/A
Filer:	Marie Fleming
Organization:	DayZen LLC
Submitter Role:	Applicant Representative
Submission Date:	9/1/2015 12:21:12 PM
Docketed Date:	9/1/2015

Scott A. Galati DayZen LLC 455 Capitol Mall Suite 315 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 441-6575

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:

Application for Certification for the KERN RIVER COGENERATION COMPANY

DOCKET NO: 82-AFC-2

PETITION FOR OWNERSHIP TRANSFER

### INTRODUCTION

This Petition seeks to transfer ownership of the Final Decision and all amendments thereto for the generation facility (Project) owned by Kern River Cogeneration Company (KRCC), 82-AFC-2, from KRCC to Chevron Power Holdings Inc. (CPHI).

This Petition is prepared pursuant to 20 CCR 1769 (b). Section 1769 (b) requires this Petition to include:

- (A) a discussion of any significant changes in the operational relationship between the owner and operator;
- (B) a statement identifying the party responsible for compliance with the commission's conditions of certification; and
- (C) a statement verified by the new owner or operator in the same manner as provided in Section 1707 that the new owner or operator understands the conditions of certification and agrees to comply with those conditions.

The remainder of the Petition sets forth information responsive to these requirements.

## CHANGES IN OPERATIONAL RELATIONSHIP

The subject transaction is an internal restructuring that will result in no change in the operations of the Project. KRCC is currently wholly-owned by CPHI and Chevron Kern River Company are, in turn, each indirectly wholly-owned by Chevron Corporation. Due to an internal restructuring that is anticipated to be completed and effective on October 1, 2015, KRCC will be merged, along with certain other project companies, into CPHI. KRCC will then be dissolved and CPHI will be the direct owner of the Project and of the Final Decision for the KRCC facility. CPHI will continue to be indirectly wholly-owned by Chevron Corporation.

### **RESPONSIBLE PARTY**

Upon completion of the merger, CPHI will be the party responsible for compliance with the Conditions of Certification. CPHI's legal address and contact person are:

Chevron Power Holdings Inc. Attn: Mervyn Soares 1500 Louisiana Street, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor Houston, TX 77002

### VERIFICATION

Attached is a verified statement that an authorized officer of CPHI has read and understands the conditions of certification contained in the Final Decision and agrees to comply with those conditions.

Dated: August 28, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

Set A.C

Scott A Galati Counsel to Chevron Power Holdings Inc.

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:

DOCKET NO: 82-AFC-2

Application for Certification for the KERN RIVER COGENERATION COMPANY

#### DECLARATION OF Michael D. Cochran IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR OWNERSHIP TRANSFER

I, Michael D. Cochran, declare:

- I am a Vice President of Chevron Power Holdings Inc. (CPHI). I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein and could competently testify thereto if called as a witness to this proceeding.
- 2. On, October 1, 2015, CHPI will have acquired all rights to the KRCC Project including the Final Decision.
- The Petition For Ownership Transfer will have no effect on the information or data provided in support of, or the Conditions of Certification contained in the Final Decision.
- 4. I have read and understand the Conditions of Certification set forth in the Final Decision and all amendments thereto.
- CPHI agrees to comply with all Conditions of Certification set forth in the Final Decision and all amendments thereto.

This declaration is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and is executed at Houston, Texas on the date set below.

DATED: August 28, 2015

Michael D. Cochran